
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING

TUESDAY, 14 JULY 2015 AT 5.30 PM

EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THE GUILDHALL - FLOOR 3

Telephone enquiries to Joanne Wildsmith, Democratic Services, Tel: 9283 4057
Email: joanne.wildsmith@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING
Councillor Steve Wemyss (Conservative)

Group Spokespersons
Councillor Stuart Potter, UK Independence Party
Councillor Yahiya Chowdhury, Labour
Councillor Matthew Winnington, Liberal Democrat

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declaration of Interests 

3  Hawthorn Crescent Balconies (Pages 1 - 6)

The report by the Head of Property & Housing seeks permission to go out to 
tender and appoint a contractor to undertake planned maintenance works to 8 
blocks of flats located within Hawthorn Crescent, Cosham. The works are 
required to ensure the safety and integrity of the buildings, reduce their on-

Public Document Pack



2

going maintenance and improve the living environment for residents.

RECOMMENDED:
(1) That approval be given to tender the works based on a budget 

estimate of £1 million, inclusive of fees.

(2) That following a full tender evaluation authority to enter into 
contract with the preferred bidder is delegated to the Director of 
Property and Housing.

4  Admiral Blocks Refurbishment (Pages 7 - 14)

The report by the Head of Property & Housing seeks permission to go out to 
tender and appoint a contractor to undertake planned maintenance works to 7 
blocks of flats in the Portsea area of Portsmouth.  The works are required to 
ensure the integrity of the buildings, reduce their on-going maintenance and 
improve the living environment for residents.

RECOMMENDED:
(1) That approval be given to tender the works based on a budget 

estimate of £1.65 million, inclusive of fees.

(2) That following a full tender evaluation authority to enter into 
contract with the preferred bidder is delegated to the Director of 
Property and Housing.

5  Retaliatory Evictions - notice of motion - Deregulation Act 2015 and the 
implications to the private rented sector (Pages 15 - 20)

The purpose of the report by the Head of Property and Housing is to consider 
a motion referred from Council concerning retaliatory evictions in the private 
rented housing sector.  On 17th March 2015 Council referred to Housing 
Cabinet a motion proposed by former Councillor Michael Andrewes and 
seconded by former Councillor Leo Madden concerning retaliatory evictions in 
the private rented housing sector.

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Housing:
 

(1)  Agrees to use Flagship to highlight and publicise legislative 
changes designed to prevent retaliatory evictions.

(2) Asks officers to work with tenants and landlords to practically 
implement the changes and improvements to tenants' rights on 
retaliatory evictions when they become law on 1st October 2015.

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.



3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Agenda item:  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Housing 

Date of meeting: 
 

14th July 2015 

Subject: 
 

HAWTHORN CRESCENT BALCONIES 
 

Report by: 
 

OWEN BUCKWELL – DIRECTOR OF PROPERTY AND 
HOUSING 
 

Wards affected: 
 

Cosham 

Key decision: 
 

Yes – Over £250,000 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1 To seek permission to go out to tender and appoint a contractor to undertake 

planned maintenance works to 8no blocks of flats located within Hawthorn 
Crescent, Cosham. 

 
1.2 The works are required to ensure the safety and integrity of the buildings, 

reduce their on-going maintenance and improve the living environment for 
residents. 

 
1.3 If approved, it is anticipated that the works could commence by April 2016. 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
 i That approval be given to tender the works based on a budget estimate 

of £1 Million, inclusive of fees. 
 
 Ii That following a full tender evaluation authority to enter into contract 

with the preferred bidder is delegated to the Director of Property and 
Housing. 

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 All the properties are located within the Cosham Ward and were constructed in 

1961. 
 

3.2 The site contains a total of 76 properties within eight blocks of flats which are a 
mixture of one, two and three bedroom flats and maisonettes.  

 
3.3 There are 21No leaseholders and 55No PCC residents that are located within all 

the blocks.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
3.4 All of the blocks have been evaluated, a full building survey has been 

undertaken, defects identified and relevant proposals put forward to address the 
defects. 
 

3.5 The main area of works relates to the removal of rotten timber fins that provide 
shading to private balconies. These structures require removal and it is 
proposed to install half glazed aluminium screens in these areas that will reduce 
future maintenance. 

 
3.6 In addition to the works to the balcony fins, general repairs to the external and 
[...]


Key decision: 
 

Yes – Over £250,000 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1 To seek permission to go out to tender and appoint a contractor to undertake 

planned maintenance works to 7no blocks of flats in the Portsea area of 
Portsmouth. 

 
1.2 The works are required to ensure the integrity of the buildings, reduce their on-

going maintenance and improve the living environment for residents. 
 
1.3 If approved, it is anticipated that the works could commence by January 2016. 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
 i That approval be given to tender the works based on a budget estimate 

of £1.65 Million, inclusive of fees. 
 
 ii That following a full tender evaluation authority to enter into contract 

with the preferred bidder is delegated to the Director of Property and 
Housing. 

  
3. Background 
 
3.1 All the properties are located within the Charles Dickens Ward and were built 

between 1955 and 1958.  
 

3.2 The site contains a total of 108 properties within seven blocks of flats which are 
a mixture of one, two and three bed flats and maisonettes.  

 
3.3 There are nine leaseholders that are located within four of the seven blocks of 

flats. The remaining three blocks of flats are fully owned by PCC. There are 
99No properties that are let to PCC residents.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
3.4 All of the blocks have been evaluated, a full building survey has been 

undertaken, defects identified and relevant proposals put forward to address the 
defects. 

 
3.5 The main area of work relates to the roof covering of the blocks. From inspection 

the clout nails present have corroded and there are numerous instances where 
tiles have slipped and require repair. The consequence is that regular roofing 
repairs are required to all the blocks, particularly during the winter months; it is 
therefore proposed to replace the existing roof covering. 

 
3.6 In conjunction with the roof covering being replaced the opportunity is being 

taken to install Photo Voltaic (PV) panels to the roofs. 
 
3.7 A Fire Risk Assessment has been undertaken to all blocks and a number of 

recommended planned actions have been made. 
 

It is proposed to install LED emergency lighting to the common parts of all 
blocks along escape route and install new composite fire doors where necessary 
to relevant properties at some of the blocks.  

 
3.8 In addition to the above general repairs to the external and communal areas will 

be undertaken along with decorations to these areas as identified from the 
survey. 

 
4. Reasons for recommendations  
 
4.1 The works will ensure the integrity of the building fabric, help protect against 

future deterioration and reduce current levels of repair expenditure. 
 
4.2 In particular the replacement of the roof covering will eliminate the on-going 

costly repairs for this type of work as well as to remove the potential risk of 
damage to the resident's properties or safety risk from falling tiles.    

 
4.3 The installation of Photo Voltaic (PV) panels will provide an income stream to 

the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) that is particularly cost effective as it will 
be undertaken in conjunction with the roof replacement whilst the scaffold 
access to the roof is already available. The payback period for the investment of 
undertaking the PV installation will be less than 4 years.  

 
4.4 The project will upgrade the aesthetic visual appearance of the blocks and 

together with the increased lighting levels in the stairwells will improve the 
communal environment. 

 
4.5 The scheme will provide a better living environment for residents and maintain 

good quality accommodation for families in the city.   
 
 
 

Page 8



 

3 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

5. Options considered and rejected 
 
5.1 Maintaining the existing roof coverings through day to day repairs was 

considered and rejected as it would lead to higher overall repair costs caused by 
need
[...]
972 
 
NIL 
 

Page 11



 

6 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by the Cabinet Member for Housing on 14th July 2015 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by: 
Councillor Steve Wemyss 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



 

7 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Appendix A:  Block List 
 
BENBOW HOUSE (1-16) 
CALDER HOUSE (1-10) 
COCHRANE HOUSE (1-24) 
CODDRINGTON HOUSE (1-10) 
CRADDOCK HOUSE (1-16) 
DRAKE HOUSE (1-16) 
FROBISHER HOUSE (1-16) 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Agenda item:  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Housing 

Date of meeting: 
 

14th July 2015 

Subject: 
 

Deregulation Act 2015 and the implications to the Private rented 
Sector 
 

Report by: 
 

Owen Buckwell – Head of Property and Housing Service 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1 To consider a motion referred from Council concerning retaliatory evictions in 

the private rented housing sector 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 To agree to use Flagship to highlight and publicise legislative changes 

designed to prevent retaliatory evictions. 
 
2.2 To ask officers to work with tenants and landlords to practically implement 

the changes and improvements to tenants' rights on retaliatory evictions 
when they become law on 1st October 2015. 

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 On 17th March 2015 Council referred to Housing Cabinet a motion proposed by 

Councillor Michael Andrewes and seconded by Councillor Leo Madden 
concerning retaliatory evictions in the private rented housing sector.  
 

3.2 The motion noted: 
 

 The large number of Portsmouth residents who rent in the private sector. 
 The need to protect residents who rent in the private sector from "retaliatory 

evictions" where they have asked for a legitimate repair and the landlord 
then evicts them. 

 That the vast majority of private landlords are responsible and the council 
has a long and constructive history of working with them for their and their 
tenants benefit. 

 The increasingly widespread practice of "retaliatory evictions" or eviction 
when the tenant has asked for a legitimate repair to be made. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
3.3 The motion asked the Council to: 
 

 support the amendments put in the Deregulation Bill by the Government to 
prevent retaliatory evictions, following the private members bill by Sarah Teather 
MP. 

 ask the Chief Executive to write to Portsmouth MPs asking them to support the 
amendments in the last parliamentary stages. 

 ask the Cabinet to highlight and publicise the changes in a future issue of 
Flagship and ask the Council's officers to work with tenants and landlords to 
practically implement the changes and improvements to tenants' rights on 
retaliatory evictions and other changes when they become law. 

 
4. Reasons for recommendations  
 
4.1 The private rented housing sector in Portsmouth comprises about 25% of the 

housing stock and accommodates approximately 55,000 residents. 
 
4.2 The Deregulation Bill has passed through Parliament and will come into effect 

on 1st October 2015. Changes affecting private rented housing sector are set out 
in Appendix A. 

 
4.3 Whilst detailed guidance on the legislation is awaited it is difficult to be certain 

about the implications on the private rented housing sector, although it is not 
anticipated that it will result in landlords leaving the market. 

 
4.4 It is likely that the changes will result in increased demand on the Private Sector 

Housing Team, as indicated at Appendix A. 
 

5. Equality impact assessment (EIA) 
 
5.1  The pre impact assessment has indicated that a full impact assessment is not 

required. 
 
6. City Solicitor's comments 
 
6.1  The supply of good quality, affordable privately rented accommodation is 

essential to meet local housing need.  The legal powers and obligations of the 
Council to ensure private landlords meet these standards are contained in a 
variety of legislative acts and orders and the new provisions set out in the 
Deregulation Act 2015 will further assist the Private Sector Housing Team.  

 
6.2 It is within the cabinet member's power to make the recommendations 

suggested.   

Page 16



 

3 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

7. Head of Finance comments 
 
7.1 The recommendations contained within this report can be delivered from within 

existing service cash limits, and are not envisaged to require any additional 
resource. 

 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Owen Buckwell – Director of Property and Housing Service. 
 
 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix A Deregulation Bill - Summary of Changes relating to Retaliatory Eviction 
 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

Deregulation Act 2015 Chapter 20. http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2015/2
0/contents/enacted 
 

 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by the Cabinet Member for Housing on 14th July 2015. 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Councillor Steve Wemyss 
Cabinet Member for Housing 

Page 17

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2015/20/contents/enacted
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2015/20/contents/enacted


 

4 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
APPENDIX A 
 
Summary of Deregulation Act 2015 relating to Retaliatory Eviction and specific areas 
affecting the Private Rented Housing Sector.  
 
The Deregulation Bill 2015 was given Royal Assent on Friday 27th March 2015. With the 
main points of consideration: 
 

1. When a Section 21 notice will be invalid: 
 
A Section 21 notice (Housing
[...]
covered within the Deregulation Bill, will provide tenants with more 
security from poor landlords, but it will also create more pressure on the Private Sector 
Housing Team in dealing with the possible increase in complaints and a greater demand 
on taking enforcement action against landlords.  
 
But importantly, the new legislation should not cause major damage to the private rented 
market, with landlords moving out from the market due to this specific legislation. 

Page 20


	Agenda
	3 Hawthorn Crescent Balconies
	4 Admiral Blocks Refurbishment
	5 Retaliatory Evictions - notice of motion - Deregulation Act 2015 and the implications to the private rented sector



Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING

RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Housing, 
Councillor Steve Wemyss, at his meeting held on Tuesday, 14 July 2015 at 
5.30 pm at the Executive Meeting Room - The Guildhall

Present

Councillor Steve Wemyss (in the chair)
 
Councillor Stuart Potter
Councillor Yahiya Chowdhury
Councillor Matthew Winnington

11. Apologies for Absence (AI 1)

There were no apologies for absence.

12. Declaration of Interests (AI 2)

There were no declarations of interests.

13. Hawthorn Crescent Balconies (AI 3)

Steve Groves, Asset Manager presented the report on behalf of the Head of 
Property and Housing which set out the £1 million investment in the 
refurbishment work to the 76 properties within eight blocks of flats at 
Hawthorn Crescent.  This would entail the removal of the rotten timber fins 
(which were large vertical slats) to be replaced with aluminium screening.  
This would maintain the asset and eliminate a health and safety issue as well 
as improving the appearance of the properties.  There had been consultation 
with residents in March and they had had an input into the design.

Councillor Wemyss as Cabinet Member for Housing welcomed this report and 
thanked officers for this.

DECISIONS:

(1) Approval was given to tender the works based on a budget 
estimate of £1 million, inclusive of fees.

(2) That following a full tender evaluation authority to enter into 
contract with the preferred bidder be delegated to the Director of 
Property and Housing.

14. Admiral Blocks Refurbishment (AI 4)

Steve Groves, Asset Manager presented the report on behalf of the Head of 
Property and Housing.  It represented a £1.65 million investment in seven 



2

blocks of flats in the Portsea area affecting 108 properties.  This was mainly 
replacing the roofs where extensive repairs were identified.  The opportunity 
has been taken to install a photo voltaic (PV) panels to the roofs.  The 
scheme was therefore one of maintenance whilst also providing an income 
stream to the Housing Revenue account.

Questions were raised included by Mr Blackwood of the Resident's 
Association Consortium regarding the cost to leaseholders and it was 
confirmed that they would not be paying towards the PV panels but towards 
the roofing work.  Councillor Potter asked regarding the PV usage and it was 
confirmed that this would give free electricity in the communal areas that 
would be beneficial to the whole HRA with a pay-back over three years and it 
was estimated that this could generate an income of approximately £932,000 
over 20 years.  

Councillor Wemyss welcomed the new opposition spokespersons Councillors 
Matthew Winnington and Yahiya Chowdhury to the meeting. Councillor 
Chowdhury asked questions regarding tendering for works and the guarantee 
of items.  It was confirmed that there is a defect liability for a period of one 
year and the manufacturers have guarantees and it was anticipated that the 
pitched roof life would be approximately 60 years.  Councillor Winnington 
welcomed the works, the use of the solar panels which he commended.  
Councillor Wemyss welcomed the report which combined maintenance works 
with an income generation opportunity.

DECISIONS:

(1) Approval was given to tender the works based on a budget 
estimate of £1.65 million, inclusive of fees.

(2) That following a full tender evaluation authority to enter into 
contract with the preferred bidder be delegated to the Director of 
Property and Housing.

15. Retaliatory Evictions - notice of motion - Deregulation Act 2015 and the 
implications to the private rented sector (AI 5)

Bruce Lomax the Private Sector Housing Manager presented the report on 
behalf of the Head of Property and Housing which had been in response to a 
Council Notice of Motion.  The Deregulation Act 2015 would come into force 
from 1st October and it was designed to give protection to private sector 
housing tenants from the less scrupulous landlords.  It set out clear steps for 
works to be undertaken and provided more security for tenants for them to be 
provided with more safety information by their landlords.   There would be 
implications to the City Council regarding increasing enforcement to protect 
tenants' rights and to stop landlords' use of Section 21 Eviction Notices.

Councillor Winnington spoke in support of this recommendation which had 
been brought forward through the Notice of Motion by his group and 
welcomed the recommendations in full.  He asked regarding work taking place 
with tenants and landlords through associations to raise awareness.  In 



3

response Bruce Lomax reported that he is working with the Portsmouth & 
District Landlords' Association (PDLA) who he had met with the previous night 
regarding how they approach their tenants and a newsletter was being sent 
out to 1,500 landlords in the city.  This would explain the implications from 1st 
October and he was also working with letting agents.  There is not a tenants' 
association for private sector housing in Portsmouth currently, but work was 
also being undertaken with the University as well as the PDLA.  An article 
would be placed in Flagship as suggested and would be published before the 
1st October implementation.  Councillor Wemyss wished to add a third 
recommendation to ensure that a review took place as to how the measures 
had been enforced a year after the implementation date.

The Cabinet Member for Housing:
 

(1)  Agreed to use Flagship to highlight and publicise legislative 
changes designed to prevent retaliatory evictions.

(2) Asked officers to work with tenants and landlords to practically 
implement the changes and improvements to tenants' rights on 
retaliatory evictions when they become law on 1st October 2015.

(3) Asked that the use of this legislation be reviewed by the 
Cabinet Member for Housing or by a scrutiny panel, as soon as 
practicable after 1 October 2016.

The meeting concluded at 5.50 pm.

Councillor Steve Wemyss
Cabinet Member for Housing


